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STRONG FINANCIAL & OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE

MALLS’ TENANT SALES GROWTH AND HIGHER OCCUPANCY

HOTELS’ EBITDA REMAIN STRONG WITH HIGH OCCUPANCY

PREMIUM OFFICES’ OCCUPANCY IMPROVEMENT

STRONG REAL ESTATE ACTIVITY DURING THE QUARTER
(SALE OF 2 FLOORS OF “200 DELLA PAOLERA”, EZPELETA BARTER AGREEMENT AND DEL PLATA BUILDING TRUST)

DIVIDEND AND OWN SHARES DISTRIBUTION
APPROVED BY SHAREHOLDERS’ MEETING HELD ON 10/5, DISTRIBUTED TO GDS HOLDERS ON JAN 19th & 29tH, 
RESPECTIVELY

MAIN EVENTS FOR IIQ 2024 AND SUBSEQUENT
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95.0%

88.3% 89.1%

93.9%

98.0%

IIQ 20 IIQ 21 IIQ 22 IIQ 23 IIQ 24
332,812

333,460

335,279
336,240

334,845

IIQ 20 IIQ 21 IIQ 22 IIQ 23 IIQ 24

STOCK & PORTFOLIO OCCUPANCY
(GLA: sqm)

SHOPPING MALLS OPERATING FIGURES

SAME SHOPPING MALLS SALES
IN REAL TERMS

+30.5%
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307,228

199,012

330,457

371,298
400,969

IIQ 20 IIQ 21 IIQ 22 IIQ 23 IIQ 24

COVID IMPACT

+8.0%
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115,640 114,475
109,859

82,708

59,348

IIQ 20 IIQ 21 IIQ 22 IIQ 23 IIQ 24

STOCK
(GLA: sqm)

Bouchard 
710

Boston 
Tower

200 
Della 

Paolera

República

200 
Della 

Paolera

LEASES (USD/SQM/MTH) & OCCUPANCY A+ & A
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OFFICE BUILDINGS OPERATING FIGURES

200 
Della 

Paolera

Suipacha

83.7%

86.9% 86.9%
88.5%

92.8%

IIQ 23 IIIQ 23 IVQ 23 IQ 24 IIQ 24

25.5
26.3 26.4 26.1

25.7

IIQ 23 IIIQ 23 IVQ 23 IQ 24 IIQ 24

*Does not include B class (Philips building)

200 
Della 

Paolera
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HOTELS OPERATING FIGURES

HOTELS – Portfolio rate & occupancy
(USD/room & %)

BA HOTELS – Rate & occupancy
(USD/room & %)

LLAO LLAO – Rate & occupancy
(USD/room & %)

180 175
205 208

239.5

68.1%

8.0%

42.5%

71.4% 71.6%

IIQ 20 IIQ 21 IIQ 22 IIQ 23 IIQ 24

131 87 93 135 151.7

72.4%

6.9%

36.4%

71.4% 72.6%

IIQ 20 IIQ 21 IIQ 22 IIQ 23 IIQ 24

337 314 382 392 470.8

57.1%

11.0%

57.9%
71.4% 69.0%

IIQ 20 IIQ 21 IIQ 22 IIQ 23 IIQ 24
COVID LOCKDOWN

COVID LOCKDOWN

COVID LOCKDOWN
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Remaining 
sqm

4,937
13.8%sqm sold

30,935
86.2%

TOTAL GLA
35,872 sqm

210%
Profit over 
investment

100% occupied 
in IIQ 24 at 

USD/sqm 30
IIQ 24: 2 floors

2,395 sqm
11 parking spaces

USD 36.2 M
(USD14.9 M MEP)

INVESTMENT IN “200 DELLA PAOLERA”
USD MILLION (BNA)

25

11287

196

32
228

112

Investment Profit from sales
USD 307.5 MM BNA

Valuation of remaining
sqm

Investment profit

Investment
Construction

Land

204%
Profit over 
investment



EZPELETA LAND PLOT BARTER AGREEMENT

IRSA will receive

•Mortgage on the 

property

•Another property of 

the buyer

Guarantees

7

Quilmes, 

Buenos Aires

46 haLand plot size

Single-family lots

330

Barter Amount USD 16.4 MM

6
Macro lots for medium-

density developments

Single-family 

lots

125
Of the buildable sqm 

of the multifamily lots

40%

Project to be developed by a 3rd partyLand Plot Location

DECEMBER 2023



“DEL PLATA BUILDING” TRUST

8

CURRENT PROJECT TRUST STRUCTURE

Property owner: Banco Hipotecario

Investors: IRSA, CRESUD & Others

Beneficiaries (sqm):

• Banco Hipotecario: 28.5%

• IRSA: ~14.7%

• Others: ~56.8%

Project Developer: IRSA

IN THE FRAMEWORK OF DOWNTOWN BA CITY RECONVERSION PROGRAM FROM COMMERCIAL TO RESIDENTIAL

OBELISC

NATIONAL 
GOVERNMENT 

DEL PLATA PROJECT

Floors

14
Saleable sqm

35,000
Apartments

720
Parking basements

4

CONSTRUCTION 

INVESTMENT:
~50 

USD MM (MEP)

(20% IRSA)



“DEL PLATA BUILDING” PROJECT
PRELIMINARY RENDERS
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PUERTO 
MADERO

OBELISC

NATIONAL 
GOVERNMENT 

Premium 
location

South Puerto 
Madero

=1/3
PUERTO 
MADERO

Urbanization area
Pedestrian walkways and access points
Public and green space 10

COSTA URBANA PROJECT WORK PROGRESS

Mixed-uses
Potential

866,806
Buildable sqm

15 – 20 years
Project

▪ The deeds of the 65 lots of the property were signed in nov-23 
(4 of them belongs to BA City, according to the agreement, 
including the public park).

▪ Environmental impact assessment has been presented: public 
hearing estimated for mar-24. 

▪ Infrastructure works are expected to start on CY 2024.

LATEST EVENTS:
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F I N A N C I A L  R E S U L T S
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256,7

349,95

808,45

125,23 147,32
177,16

Beginning IQ IIQ

FY24 FY23

482,52

789,18

995

249,59
302,48 327,94

Beginning IQ IIQ

FY24 FY23

530,52 536,43

808,45

269,97 260,37 266,95

Beginning IQ IIQ

FY24 FY23

997,21

1209,73

995

538,06 534,6
494,14

Beginning IQ IIQ

FY24 FY23

1709,6

2304,9

3533,2

793
967,3

1134,6

Beginning IQ IIQ

FY24 FY23

215%

41%

106%

31%

107%

43%

52%

-1%

-0,2%

-8%

12

36%

18%

131%

20%

22%
17%

35%

53%

21%
8%

64%

26%

-4%

3%

1%

51% 21%

-18%

-1% -8%

Nominal Official FX Evolution

Real Official FX Evolution Real MEP FX Evolution

Inflation index Evolution

FX & INFLATION EVOLUTION

Nominal MEP FX Evolution



6M 24 6M 23 Var

Shopping 
Malls

78.8% 78.6% +0.2 bps

Offices 74.1% 81.2% -7.1 bps

Hotels 38.1% 34.7% +3.4 bps

Rental 
EBITDA

54,102
+12.3%
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6M 24 – OPERATING RESULTS BY SEGMENT

ADJUSTED EBITDA
ARS  MILL ION

RENTAL ADJ. EBITDA MARGINS

Shopping Malls

Offices

Hotels

S&D + Others

38,674
44,318

4,136
2,6035,369
7,181

-4,883

12,838

43,296

66,940

6M 23 6M 24

+33.7%

+14.6%

-37.1%

+54.6%



37,705

55,457

6M 23 6M 24
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6M 24 - CONSOLIDATED OPERATING RESULTS

OPERATING INCOME (EXC.  CHANGE IN FAIR VALUE)
A R S  M I L L I O N

CHANGE IN FAIR VALUE OF INVESTMENT PROPERTIES
A R S  M I L L I O N

+47.1%

-91,958

137,822

-91,958

137,822

6M 23 6M 24
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6M 24 – CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS

Main effects 6M 23 6M 24 Var

Net FX result 5,798 -94,551 -100,349

FV of Financial Assets 
& Liabilities

2,656 57,001 54,345

Net interest -13,830 -7,529 6,301

Inflation Adjustment 26,831 32,560 5,729

Other financial results -1,758 1,161 2,919

INCOME TAX
ARS  MILL ION

NET FINANCIAL RESULTS
A RS  MILL ION

NET RESULT
ARS  MILL ION

41,682

-6,087

37,056

-48,871

78,738

-54,958

6M 23 6M 24

Current tax Deferred tax

19,483

-11,654
6M 23 6M 24

46,992

141,519

1,080

5,074

48,072

146,593

6M 23 6M 24

Controlling interest Non-controlling interest
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58

19

89

139 139

26

28

25

18

14 10

12

9

0

15 17
131

95

44

115

167 166

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 IIQ24
LTM

COVID -19
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0%

+26.9%

RENTAL EBITDA EVOLUTION BY SEGMENT
USD MILLION

Shopping Malls

Office buildings

Hotels



1.4x

14.2%

12.0x

DELEVERAGE PROCESS SINCE 2020

NET DEBT / RENTAL EBITDA

-68%

NET DEBT EVOLUTION –  USD MILLION

LTV

COVERAGE RATIO

335 334
410

301

231
306

345

273

566

640

755

574

323

248 240

FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 IIQ24

17

COVID-19
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41.6

115.8

104.4

81.1

27.8

47.7

FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27 FY 28

18

DEBT AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE

Gross Debt 376.8

18

Banking 
Debt

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2023 - USD MILLION



14.2

49.8

64.0
~67.4

FY 2022 FY 2023 1H 2024

DIVIDEND DISTRIBUTION (OCT-23)

Cash dividend

Amount ARS 64,000 MM

Per ordinary share ARS 88.4688

Per GDS ARS 884.6878

Dividend yield ~12%

Payment Date October 12th, 2023
MERGER WITH IRCP

19

DIVIDENDS EVOLUTION
USD CCL MILLION

(nov-22)

(may-23)

(oct-23)
• Paid in Argentina on 10/12/2023 

• FX and securities regulations in 
force in Argentina delayed the 
distribution to GDS holders. 

• IRSA deposited the corresponding 
funds in a money market fund
called “Super Ahorro $” during 
that period

• The dividend was finally paid to 
GDS holders on 01/29/24. Net 
amount of USD 0.955110 per GDS



7.44

8.8

8.2

8.55

15/6/2023 15/7/2023 15/8/2023 15/9/2023 15/10/2023 15/11/2023 15/12/2023 15/1/2024

370.4

870.5
977.5

1,151

15/6/2023 15/7/2023 15/8/2023 15/9/2023 15/10/2023 15/11/2023 15/12/2023 15/1/2024

SHARES REPURCHASE PROGRAMS

FY 2023 Program
(completed on dec-23)

FY 2024 Program
(current)

Period From June 2023 to June 2024 From January to July 2024

Maximum amount to invest Up to ARS 5,000 million Up to ARS 6,500 million

Payable price 
Up to ARS 1,320 per share and

USD 11 per GDS
Up to ARS 1,200 per share and

USD 10 per GDS

Number of shares repurchased
7,839,874 ordinary shares

(99.95% of the plan and 1.06% of the social capital)

2,814,888 ordinary shares
(45.1% of the plan and 0.38% of the social capital)

Investment ARS 4,997.3 million ARS 2,931.5 million

GDS PRICE EVOLUTION (USD)SHARE PRICE EVOLUTION (ARS)

Reverse stock 
split 20/9

Reverse stock 
split 3/10

Current 
program

Current 
program
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CONTACT INFORMATION

Investing in all equities, including natural resources and real estate-related equities, carries risks which should be taken into consideration when making an investment.

This institutional presentation contains statements that constitute forward-looking statements, in that they include statements regarding the intent, belief or current expectations of our directors and officers
with respect to our future operating performance. You should be aware that any such forward looking statements are no guarantees of future performance and may involve risks and uncertainties, and that
actual results may differ materially and adversely from those set forth in this presentation. We undertake no obligation to release publicly any revisions to such forward-looking statements to reflect later
events or circumstances or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.

Additional information concerning factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements can be found in the companies’ Forms 20-F for Fiscal Year 2023 ended
June 30, 2023, which are available for you in our web sites.

EDUARDO ELSZTAIN – Chairman & CEO
MATÍAS GAIVIRONSKY – CFO
SANTIAGO DONATO – Head of IR & ESG
Tel +(54 11) 4323 7449

Corporate Offices
Carlos Della Paolera 261 9° Floor
Tel +(54 11) 4323 7400
Fax +(54 11) 4323 7480
C1001ADA – City of Buenos Aires – Argentina

Independent Auditors
PricewaterhouseCoopers 
Argentina
Tel +(54 11) 4850 0000
Bouchard 557 7º Floor
C1106ABG – City of Buenos Aires - Argentina 

NYSE Symbol: IRS
BYMA Symbol: IRSA

www.irsa.com.ar
Contact e-mail: ir@irsa.com.ar

Follow us on @irsair

http://www.irsa.com.ar/
mailto:ir@irsa.com.ar
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